1. EOWC RESOLUTIONS APRIL 21 2020

Documents:

APRIL 21 2020 RESOLUTIONS.PDF


http://www.eastorange-nj.gov/1343dc40-b0ef-4854-9271-6a38354d81cb

Resolution No. 4801’ 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

s " :
Resolution Offered by Commissioner M‘.\@{T\ﬁ H-—cmr \&o

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MINUTES OF
MARCH 17,2020 REGULAR BOARD MEETING

BL IT RESOLVED by the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners that the Minutes of the
March 17, 2020 Regular Board Meeting are hereby approved, as corrected or amended, as necessary.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the City Clerk

of the City of East Orange.
COMMISSIONER AYE NAY N.V. AB.
ROLLING ‘/
OLIPHANT ' \/
HARRISON v’
SHEARS _ v z
0. AWE v
X — Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent. N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)
Approved as to Appxoved as to Form and Legality based
Factual W sed'Upon F(ctual i tents

~—r T 7 ULy
Presented to Mayor _ MAY 96 — = 2020 @mejecmd by B ﬂ .2.\ 2020

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above.
52020 voting record table reflects an accurate depiction of the votes of

the ers of the-Be of Water Commiission
éo"—'/

ml loner/Se y
/ Wt~ §°IC- gy

\y&i"”@"ﬁ%

Chief Financial Officer

—




Resolution No, é‘:ﬂof 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner O\W‘“\" 134 \Jﬁ ARSI

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MARCH 2020 RECURRING
MONTHLY BILLS PAID IN THE AMOUNT OF §316,616.11

WHEREAS, the following bills were presented and approved for payment by the Executive
Director amounting to $316,616.11 and are now presented to the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners for ratification; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the bills and the

Executive Director’s approval thereof and have determined to ratify the approval of payment of the
invoices; and

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC has certified that sufficierit uncommitted funds
are available in the 2020 East Orange Board of Water Commissioners’ Budget to fund the payment of
the following bills as presented:

Year Vendor Name. Déscription Amount
2019 | Harris Computing Service Infosend Print Services $6,464.38
Total 2019 Récurring Invoices $6,464.38
2020 | Amberjack Monthly Solar Production -Grov $1,109.81
Jersey Central Power & Light | Monthly Heat Electric $15.30
Joint Meeting Maintenance 2™ Quarter Assessment $274,353.50
PSE&G Monthly Heat & Electric $5,569.26
Verizon Monthly Telephone Services $834.42
NI State of New Jersey 1# Quarter 2020 Water Tax $4,644.44
Treasurer — State of NJ UST ACO Settlement Payment $23,625.00
Total 2020 Recurring Invoices $310,151.93
Grand Total Recurring Invoices ' $316,616.11

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby ratifies the approval and payment of the bills presented above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the East Orange Board of Watér’ Commissioners bereby directs
the Executive Director to issue warrants for satisfaction of the presented claims; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of
the City of East Orange.



Resolution No. K Iof 2020

COMMISSIONER AYE . NAY: N.V. A.B.
ROLLING \/
OLIPHANT /
HARRISON v
SHEARS . / #
‘0. AWE "‘;/
X — Indicates Vote A.B, - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstaincd or Excused)
Approved as to Forin_and Legality based
Based\Upon FW
N g = :
5
Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6 2020 [ Adopted/Rejected b Buatd 2020
/ The Secretary hereby certifies that the above
52020 voting record table reflects an accurate depiction of the votes of

=4

/ e/ ity Clefk

Chlef Fma lOiﬁc



Resolution N_u.\SOof 2020.

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner C\-\ ‘(\3\(\( (}_f« 13B \‘\K M(\ Sm

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL AND PAYMENTS OF THE
MARCH 2020 OPERATING BILLS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$1,155,189.25 TO BE PAID IN APRIL 2020

WHEREAS, the following bills were presented and approved for payment by the Executive
Director amounting to $1,155,189.25 and are now presented to the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the bills and the

Executive Director’s recommendation of approval thereof and have determined to approve and authorize
payment of the same; and

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC has certified that sufficient uncommitted
funds are available in the 2020 East Orange Board of Water Commissioners’ Budget to fund the
payment of the following bills as presented:

Year Vendor Name Description Amount
2019 | Air Group, LLC. Capital Qutlay ' $2,502.00
Atlantic Machinery Inc. Jet Vac/Sewer Cleaner $411,970.00
Coyne Chemical Accutab Deliveries $69.25
Indepcon Independ, Consruct. Removal & Replace UST $77,900.00
‘Rachles Michele Oil Co. Inc. Invoices for Fuel & Oil Delivery . 3433162
Shauger Properties Svcs, Inc. Wellfield Repair/Replaced Linear Feet/Defective Valve $109,756.51
William J. Guarini Inc. Boiler Sve/New Water Heater/Ice Machine $10,129.62
Total 2019 Invoices ' $620,539.00
2020 Alison C. Rolling April Commission Stipend $800.00
Amberjack Solar Production for March $1,578.02
Comcast Cablevision Cable Services — Grove Street $911.32
Coyne Chemical Accutab Deliveries $15,450.69
Emmanuel 0. Awe April Commission Stipend $700.00
Goldman Sachs Renewable Solar Production At WORPS - $19,137.79
Power ,
Harris Computer Systems Info Send — Print Services $11,665.91
Home Depot Credit Services Sewer Supplies/Grove Str Supplies/Apply Credit $1,195.58
JCP&L Heat & Electric — WORPS $12,759.91
Joseph Tomashosky March Financial Management -$12,000.00
Lauren Shears April Commission Stipend $700.00
Lewis Consulting Group Soil Investigation Removal $3,880.00
Municipal Maintenance Co. New Trip Coil Installed #10177 $6,178.75
NJ Water Association Annual Membership Dues $500.00




Resolution No, 3 20[ 2020

One Call Concepts, Inc. Monthly Mark Outs — February/March $799.96
PSE&G Heat & Electric Gove/Hobart/La France $1,939.86
Rachles Michele Oil Co. Inc. Past Due Invoices Fuel & Oil Delivery $3,982,29
Shantel Harrison April Commission Stipend $700.00:
Shauger Properties Sves, Inc. Watermain Break/Wellfeld Repair/Insertion Valve $174,595.76
Rio Systems and Services Inc. | Meters and Equipment $12,030.00
Suburban Consulting Engineers | February Dam Compliance $262.50
Suburban Disposal Inc. February Dam Compliance $718.95
‘Suplee, Clooney & Company February Financial & Budget $7,012.50
Tree King Inc Removal of Fallen Pines $3,000.00
USIC Locating Services Monthly Locates — March $7,478.50
Valerie Olipant April Commission Stipend $700.00
Verizon Wirelss Monthly Telephone, Cell, Data $2,779.98
Waste Management Inc. Monthly Dumpster Pick Up $921.39
'W.B. Mason Company, Inc. Office Supplies and Equipment $2,320.24
Weiner Law Group Monthly Legal Services $6,705.00
Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Monthly Copier Lease Payments $1,202.00
William J. Guariii, Inc. Grove St. Boiler/WORPS New Water Heater $63,132.57
Total 2020 Invoices | $535,450.25
Grand Total of Invoices | $1,155,189.25

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby approves and authorizes payment of the bills presented above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners hereby directs
the Executive Director to issue warrants for satisfacton of the presented claims; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of

the City of East Orange.
COMMISSIONER AYE NAY NV, AB,
ROLLING \/
OLIPHANT \/
HARRISON v
SHEARS \/ /
0. AWE \/

X ~ Indicates Vate AB. - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)



TN
Resolution NO.S:/M 2020

Approved as to

Fac?h\lCunt

=
Presented to Mayor___ MAY 2§ == 1020

e Secretary hereby certifies that the above
0 voting record table reflects an accurate depiction of the votes of

pprove fetoe 202
.Q t bers of the Board ol>Water Commission
/
14, /@ //4// g4

/C‘gmmlsélonef‘? ﬂny
e 7 A
/ y Cleylf
M/\ G {W/)\r\/\/\
Chlemeancxal'f)fﬁcer

==




Resolution No. b torzozo

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner O\{fjﬁ(}.ﬂ% 13C \J\qu (%C/Y\

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE PAYMENT OF MARCH 2020 PAYROLLS
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $276,243.79 PAID IN MARCH

WHEREAS, the following March 2020 payrolls were presented and approved by the Executive

Director and are now presented before the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners for ratification;
and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the March 2020
payrolls presented and the Executive Director’s approval thereof and have determined to ratify the
approval of the March 2020 payrolls;

WHEREAS, the Financial Officer of the EOBWC has certified that sufficient uncommitted funds
are available in the 2020 East Orange Board of Water Commissioners’ Budget to fund the payment of
the March 2020 payrolls as presented.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby ratifies the approval and payment of the March 2020 payrolls as presented; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval of the folloﬁng payroll vouchers for the
East Orange Board of Watex Commissioners ate hereby ratified:

Payroll Month Gross Payroll FICA - Employer Share Total
March 4, 2020 $155,388.84 $11,066.64 $166,455.48
March 19, 2020 $102,014.36 $7,773.95 $109,788.31
TOTALS $257,403.20 $18,840.59 $276,243.79
BE IT RESOLVED That a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of the City of
East Orange.
COMMISSIONER _ - ) AYE NAY N.V. AB.
ROLLING '

N

NUIPHANT



-
Resolution No. _')! of 2020

HARRISON \/, i
SHEARS : v p
O AWE i/
X -~ Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)
Approved as to Appr s to Form and Legahty based
Factual ?{‘A\l‘ﬂents- Based Upod Fact Con

I

© 7 MAY 26

Presented to Mayor *=,2020

ecretary hereby cerfilies that the above

, 2020 yoting record table reflécts an accurate depiction of the votes of

Approved/Vefbed ,— _
W /k/\ﬂ the /}ers of the Boayd of W ommission
f, Z / P————'/ _(
ayor /Co mxss
’ A7) 755/&%
/ City Clexfk
G W

Chief Financial Officer




',_,-' m
Resolution Nobz_oi 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner O\MD H&m Sm

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CAPITAL INVOICES FOR THE
MONTH OF MARCH 2020 - TO BE PAID IN APRIL 2020
IN THE AMOUNT O¥ $39,084.00

WHEREAS, Capital Invoices amounting to $39,084.00 for the month of March 2020, have been
presented before the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners for approval and payment; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has reviewed the Capital Invoices submitted and
recommends the below invoices be approved and paid;

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the Capital
Invoices and the recommendation of the Executive Director and have determined to approve and
authorize payment of the following Capital Invoices:

Vendor — 2020 Project Amount
Boswell Engineering, Inc. NIJEIT Coordination $2,131,50
Consulting and Municipal Water System Dist. Improvements $36,642.50
CP Engineers, LLC Bid & Construction $310,00
Total 2020 Capital Invoices | $39,084.00
Grand Total of 2020 Capital Invoices ' |  $39,084.00

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby approves and authorizes the payment of the aforementioried Capital Invoices; and

BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners hereby directs
the payments for satisfaction of the presented claims; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of

the City of East Qrange.
COMMISSIONER ' AYE _ NAY N.V. A.B.
ROLLING ' S
OLIPHANT v
HARRISON Vv
SHEARS v’ /
0. AWE 7

X — Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent N.V. - Not Votiug (Abstained or Excused)




Approved as to

F'actua(ﬁoute

\

Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6

2020

Approved/Vetoed

, 2020

Mayor

Resolution NQ.D/__)M' 2020

Approved as to Form and Legality based

Bas, n Factual Qpntents
\’

-

Adopted/Rejected by Boar

A\2)

2
2020

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above

voting record table reﬂec/ts,a
the

curate depiction of the votes of
Water /ommission




—
Resolution No.@of 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner \ % 1 1 S{ “ﬂ& 13E \J\ CL{T \ gm

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVENUE REIMBURSEMENTS
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $338.44 FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH, 2020
TO BE ISSUED IN APRIL 2020

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners has been presented with requests
for revenue reimbursements to accounts that have a credit balanceé and/or that require an adjustment to

the bill as well as for the reimbursement of employee expenditures on EOBWC operation related
purchases; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, or his designee, has reviewed the revenue reimbursement
requests and reconimends certain revenue reimbursements; and

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners have reviewed the revenue
reimbursement requests and the recommendations therefore and have determined to approve the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby approves the following revenue reimbursement presented:

Name Account # Address Amount
Anthony Bruno N/A 30 Oak St., East Orange, NJ $338.44
Total Amount To Be Reimbursed | ' $338.44

BE IT RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of the City of
East Orange.



Resolution No.? i k_ﬁ]f 2020

COMMISSIONER AYE NAY N.V. A.B.
ROLLING y

\/ y
OLIPHANT o
HARRISON 4 v-/ .
SHEARS ‘/ Pl
0. AWE \/

X -~ Indicates Vote A.B.- Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved as to to Form and\Legality based
Factual C(o\{tents Contents.

N o r
Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6 5 2020 (ard M 2,2020

¢ Secretary liereby certifies that the ahove

, 2020 voting-record table reflects an accurate depiction of the votes of
th jbers of the Boarf of Water Commission
T"__——'——'/ ég 7 / (//./: 2
€o 'issio,r(erJSe
v / ™ City'Clérk
Chief Financial Officer

o




1
Resolution ND.D of 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE :
BOARD OF WATER COMI\CHSSIO/P\{_%BS )
F

| x ? i |
Resolution Offered by Commissioner b C% H&m m

RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
OF CONTRACT WITH USIC LOCATING
SERVICES, LLC FOR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
LOCATING AND MARKING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Water Commissioner of the City of East Orange (“EOBWC™)
authorized by way of Resolution an agreement with USIC Locating Services LLC, located at 9045 North
River Road, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240 for the provision of utility locating and marking services
for the EOBWC, on an as needed basis, for the term of one year at a cost not ta exceed One Hundred
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) which expired on or about March 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, at its public meeting on February 19, 2020, the EOBWC authorized the
advertisement and solicitation of bids for the procurement of underground utility locating and marking
services for the EOBWC on an as needed basis; and

WHEREAS, after advertisement, the EOWBC was not scheduled to receive and open bids for

the underground utility locating and marking services for the EOBWC unti! on or about April 8, 2020;
and

WHEREAS, the continuation of the provision utility locating and marking services for the
EOBWC is necessary for the operation of the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director in coordination with the EOBWC President determined to
authorize USIC Laocating Services, LLC to continue to perform the services until such time as bids are

received, reviewed, and awarded and executed a contract for the provision of utility locating and marking
services for the EOBWC.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the EOBWC hereby ratifies and authorizes the
extension of contract to USIC Locating Services for underground utility locating and marking services
on an as needed basis for a period not to exceed three (3) months expiring no later than June 4, 2020 or
until such time as bids are reviewed and a new contract is awarded and executed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of
the City of East Orange.

Type text here



Resolution No._'/) [‘of 2020

COMMISSIONER AYE / NAY NV, ADB.
ROLLING 4 P

OLIPHANT _ \/ 7

HARRISON v

SHEARS v i
0. AWE v’

X - Indicates Vote A.B.- Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved as to ’ Approved as to Form and Legality based

Factual cnmf Baz‘ﬂ(t&;fct CCV
S MAY 2§ - (g
Adopted ejected b Boar 020

Presented to. Mayor 52020
¢ Secretary hereby certifies that the above
Approved/Vetoed . . 52020 voting record table reflg ,ctrm-a urate depiction of the votes of

) wf th bers of tlyBo rd of er Commission

e vy 4

Cify Clerk

o M g

Chief Fina




hl
Resolution No, b1 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered byl Commissioner] \)! A 4 5' \(14 IE 13G_{ | O\ﬂ t; { Qﬂh

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR UNDERGROUND
FACILITY LOCATING AND MARKING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Water Commissioners of the City of East Orange (“EOBWC”) has
determined a need for the provision of underground facility locating and marking services for EOBWC’s
operations (“Utility Matking Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-1, et seq., the EOBWC prepared bid specifications for

underground facility locating and marking services and arranged for the public advertisement and receipt
of sealed bid documents; and

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2020, bids were accepted in connection with the Utility Marking Project
and the following bid was received and opened by the City’s Purchasing Agent:

’R
ey XTENDED PRI(
USIC Locating Services LLC | Per IA811 Ticket $26.50 $84,000.00 - Annually
9045 North River Road, Suite '
300, Indianapolis, IN 46240

Emergency Normal Hours | $40.50 $36,000.00 — Annually
After Hour Emergencies $55.00 $4,950.00 — Annually
) $125,750.00 -~ Annually

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and Operations Manager have reviewed the bids, determined
the bid amounts to be reasonable and that the lowest numerical bidder to be qualified and in compliance
with the Bid Specification and has recommended the award of the contract to USIC Locating Services
LLC, located at 9045 North River Road, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240 as the lowest responsive
responsible bidder pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq. in the amount not to exceed One Hundred
Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000.00) annually, for a term of two (2) years with the option for the
EOBWC to extend the contract for two (2) one (1) year extensions; and

WHEREAS, the EOBWC’s Chief Financial Officer has determined sufficient funds are available
to award the within contract; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Water Commissioners of the
City of East Orange, hereby awards a contract for the Utility Locating and Marking Services to USIC
Locating Services LLC, located at 9045 North River Road, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240, as the
lowest responsible responsive bidder, in the total amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty Thousand
Dollars ($130,000.00) annually, for a term of two (2) years with the.option for the EOBWC to extend the
contract for two (2) one (1) year extensions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute

a contract reflecting this award and that the Board also authorizes the EOBWC officials, employees and
cennsnltants ta take all nenecearv antion ta affechiate the within Resnlutinn- and



.
Resolution No. « / 0§2020

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon receipt of a fully executed contract, the EOBWC
and/or the City of East Orange Administration is hereby authorized and directed to return the bid bond )
of the successful bidder; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the City
Clerk of the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AYE / NAY N.V. A.B._ )
ROLLING . '

v,
OLIPHANT /

_

HARRISON v/
SHEARS \/ P
0. AWE \/

X -~ Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent IN.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved g4 to
Factnal Cqnients

T WY 26 L
Presented to Mayor 42020 rd 2020
e Secretary hereby certifies that the above
proved/Vetoed _——~ , 2020 votipg record table reflects wu%te depiction of the votes of
@ /kA\ 1] mbers of the Boarrof Water-Commission
Q% ¥ 7 ¢ ey //Jé/ff//”
Mayor / Coxyf(ﬁissi?rfen tefAry,

L = £
Clty Clerk

A\

‘thie%ﬁﬂ Officer
J/




Resolution No].ﬂgof 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissioner&i__@ﬂm}l ! O (S0

RESOLUTION GRANTING PERMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A
LICENSE, INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT WITH THE
KIWANIS CLUB OF LIVINGSTON FOR THE USE OF EOBWC PROPERTY FOR ITS

ANNUAL CARNIVAL ON A DATE AFTER THE PUBLIC STATE OF EMERGENCY AND

CURRENT EMERGENCY RESTRICTIONS ARTE LIFTED AND TO BE APPROVED BY THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND COMMISSION PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, the EOBWC is the steward of certain real property (the "Property") located on
Northfield Road in Livingston Township, Essex County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, over the course of the past several years, the Kiwariis Club of Livingston (“Kiwanis
Club”) has requested and received permission from the EOBWC for temporary use of the Property for
the limited purpose of operating a Carnival; and

WHEREAS, to promote community relations, the EOBWC has permitted the Kiwanis Club to
use the Property for the limited purpose of operating a Carnival thereon for the time period requested so
long as the Kiwanis Club executed an appropriate license, indemnification and hold harmless agreement

and provided a Certificate of Liability of Insurance Coverage and made payment to the EOBWC for its
use; and

WHEREAS, more specifically, on or about February 10, 2004 the EOBWC passed Resolution
Number 32 of 2004, authorizing legal counsel to negotiate, draft and review an appropriate license,
indemnification and hold harmless agreement between the EOBWC and the Kiwanis Club; and

WHEREAS, such an agreement was previously negotiated, drafted and entered by the parties
and a copy thereof is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, by letter dated March 2, 2020 the Kiwanis Club has presented a request to the
EOBWC for the use of the Property for its Carnival from May 5" through May 9" with one set up day
of May 4" and one breakdown day May 10® under which the Kiwanis Club would, among other terms
and conditions, agree to-pay the EOBWC a total of two thousand six hundred dollars ($2,650.00); and

WHEREAS, due to the public health emergency in the State of New Jersey, and the various
restriction set for in the Executive Orders by Governor Philip D. Murphy the declaration of a Local State
of Emergency declared by the Township of Livingston, it is unlikely that the Kiwanis Club will be
conduct a camival on said Property on the requested dates, however, the EOBWC has determined that
after the emergency restrictions of the State of New Jersey and the Township of Livingston are lifted to
allow the Kiwanis Club to use the Property for the limited purpose of the operations of a Carnival for a
period of five (5) consecutive days and for the purpose of preparing for and operating & Carnival for
seven (7) consecutive days so long as the Kiwanis Club executes an appropriate license, indemnification
and hold harmless agreement and provides the EOBWC with the Certificate of Insurance naming both
the EOBWC and the City of East Orange as an additional insured.



Resolution No.iz g7of 2020

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Water Commissiorers of the City
of East Orange that the EOBWC hereby grants permission to the Kiwanis Club of Livingston the use of
the Property for the limited purpose of operating & Carnival for five (5) consecutive days, with one set-

up day and one breakdown and clean-up day for a total of seven (7) consecutive days for a total fee of

two thousand six hundred dollars ($2,650.00) pursuant to the terms of the license, indemnification and
hold harmless agteement and upon the receipt of the appropriate Certificate of Liability Insurance
Coverage and subject to the approval of the specific dates requested in writing twenty (20) days prior
thereto by the Kiwanis Club and the sole discretion of the Executive Director and Commission President;
and :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Board Secretary are hereby authorized
and directed to enter into the license, indemnification and hold harmless agreement in the form attached
hereto or in substantially similar form approved by the President; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon execution of the agreement, the EOBWC
authorizes its officers, employees and agents to take all necessary action in crder to effectuate the terms
and conditions of this Resolution and agreement authorized herein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of
the City of East Orange.

COMMISSIONER AYE , | NAY NV. A.
ROLLING -\/ '
OLIPHANT \/’

HARRISON v |

SHEARS v P
0.AWE \ /

X — Indicates Vote

Approvgd\as to

A.B. - Absent N.V, - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Appraved as to Form and Legality based
Ba Fa al/ tents
N

Factual/Contents
Y
M
Presented to Mayor: AY 2 6
Approved/Véfoed . P

; s . 4
2020 Adopt;)gejected by@ \ S S,zozo

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above

el

» 2020 voting record table reflects an accurate depiction of the votes of
beri of the.B?r/dem mission

=

U / hf City Clerk .
N@)‘N J\/\/\/\
Chief Iﬁm@! Officer

g




Resolution No\.? S lof 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE

BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
Resolution Offered by Commissioner / \ m \ Clmgm

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR
ACCOUNTANT AND FINANCIAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Water Commissioners of the City of East Orange (“EOBWC” or “the
Board”) has determined that it is requires the provision of accounting and financial consulting services
for the effective operations of the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, said services are of the nature of a professional service pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
5(1)(a)(i), and, therefore, a contract for the services may be negotiated and awarded by the Board without
public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, said services are of the type contemplated by the New Jersey Local Unit Pay-To-
Play Law (N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4, et. seq.), and, therefore, a contract for the services must be awarded
pursuant to a “fair and open” or “non-fair and open” process, both of which are defined it the law; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in its best interests to proceed in a fair and open
manner to obtain said services through the public notice of a Request for Proposals (the "RFP") for the
provision of Accountant and Financial Services to the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposal was publicly noticed: and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Finance Committee have reviewed and evaluated
the Request for Proposals; Vendors® Responses to the Request for Proposals for Accounting and Financial
Services received, and have determined Joseph J. Tomashosky to be qualified and the proposed costs to
be reasonable, and recommends an award of contract to Joseph J. Tomashosky for the provision of
accounting and financial services for the EOBWC in the amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Six
Thousand Dollars ($186,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the EOBWC has determined that an award of a contract to Joseph J. Tomashosky
for the provision of Accountant and Financial services for the EOBWC consistent with the terms of the
Request for Proposal in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Dollars
($186,000.00) to be in the best interest 6f the EOBWC and the City of East Orange.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Water Commissioners of the City
of East Orange as follows:

1. Joseph J. Tomashosky is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of Accountant and
Financial Services to the EOBWC for a term of one (1) year in a total amount not to exceed
One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand Dollars ($186,000.00) consistent with the terms of the
Request for Proposal issued by the EOBWC.

2. The EOBWC hereby authorizes the Board President to execute an agreement for the
provision of accounting and financial services with Joseph J. Tomashosky consistent with



Resolution NO_O of 2020

the Request for Proposal in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand
Dollars ($186,000.00); and

3. A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at the offices of the City
of East Orange Board of Water Commissioners and a motice of this action shall be
published in the official newspaper of the EOBWC, as required by law, within 10 days of
its effective date of approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the City Clerk

of the City of East Orange.
COMMISSIONER ) ) AYE / NAY N.V, A.B.
ROLLING ./
/ P
OLIPHANT \.//
HARRISON v/ P
SHEARS Vi P
0. AWE | | i

X -- Indicates Vote A.B, - Absent N.V. -~ Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved #3 to Approyed as to Form and Legality based

Factual Cént¥n _ Baseg Upo Ftujl tents
> (| :
MAY :

Presented to Mayor 2 6 , 2020 dopted/Rejected Ry Boayd 2 2020

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above
2020 votm eeord table reﬂe,c.ts—an‘a urate depiction of the votes of
ers of he ard of Wat r Commission

A7

%ﬁ? Vo,

/ City Clegk

Chief Financial Officer



Resolution N'o.gp f _ﬁf 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS

Resolution Offered by Commissione: L H’EJ " M gm

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AWARD OF
CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of Water Comimissioners of the City of East Orange (“EOBWC" 6r “the

Board”) has determined that it is requires the provision of legal services for the effective operations of
the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, said services are of the nature of aprofessional service pursuant to N.J.§.A. 40A:11-
5(1)(a)(1), and, therefote, a contract for the scrvices may be negotiated and awarded by the Board without
public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, said services are of the type contemplated by the New Jersey Local Unit Pay-To-
Play Law (N.J.8.A. 19:44A-204, et. seq.), and, therefore, a contract for the services must be awarded
pursuant to a “fair and open™ or “non-fair and open” process, both of which are defined in the law; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is int its best interests to proceed in & fair and open
manner to obtain said services through the public notice of a Request for Proposals (the "RFP") for the
provision of Legal Servioes to the EOBWC; and

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposal was publicly noticed: and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and the Finance Committee have reviewed and evaluated
the Request for Proposals; Vendors® Responses to the Request for Proposals for Legal Services received,
and have determined Weiner Law Group to be qualified and the proposed costs to be reasonable, and
recommends an award of contract to Weiner Law Group for the provision of Legal Services for the
EOBWC in the amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollacs ($150,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the EOBWC has determined that an award of a contract to Weiner Law Group for
the provision of Legal Services for the EOBWC consistent with the terms of the Request for Proposal in

an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00} to be in the best interest of
the EOBWC and the City of East Orange.

' NOW THEREFQRE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Water Commissioners of the City
of East Orange as follows:

1. WeinerLaw Group is hereby awarded a contract for the provision of Legal Services to the
EOBWC for a term of one (1) year in a fotal amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) consistent with the terms of the Request for Proposil
issued by the EOBWC.

2. The EOBWC hercby authorizes the Board President to execute an agreement for the
provision of Legal Services with Weiner Law Group consistent with the Request for

Proposal in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00);
and




¥
Resolution Nu@f 2020

3. A copy of this resolution shall be available for public inspection at the offices of the City
of East Orange Board of Water Commissioners and a notice. of this action shall be T
published in the official newspaper of the EOBWC, as required by law, within 10 days of
its effective date of approval.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the City Clerk

of the City of East Orange. .
COMMISSIONER, AYE |y RV AB.
ROLLING o
OLIPHANT \//T
HARRISON v £
SHEARS Vv /

0. AWE Vv

X - Indicates Vote A.B. - Absent N.V. - Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved asfto
Factual Contents

Approved gs to Form-and Legality based
Based Up, j\ctual Conjents

p—— Y 9 6 =7 = :
Presented to Mayor 4 2020 AdaptedRejected by Board _4:%202[}
— , The Secretary hereby certifies that the above -
Ap;irgved etp® _4\ / // , 2020 votln rccord table reﬂects an accurate depiction of the votes of

\

<

o
\Mayor

v City };( k N

Chief anw



Resolution No.‘ _5_ jaf 2020

CITY OF EAST ORANGE
BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS
H

i

13K ‘amém

RESOLUTION TO CANCEL WATER AND SEWER
CHARGES TO THE CITY OF EAST ORANGE

Resolution Offered By Commissioner

WHEREAS, the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners obtains water meter readings to
determine water consumption and generate water and sewer billings; and

WHEREAS, East Orange Board of Water Commissioners obtains readings for water meters
owned and operated by the City of East Orange and prepares billings on a quarterly basis; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bast Orange and the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners are
required by law to cancel any outstanding water and sewer charges as well as all and any liens against a

property that is owned and sold by the City of East Orange and has been closed upon by the new owner;
and

WHEREAS, the amount due in water and sewer billings on the 12 properties sold at auction
totaling $65,498.60 and based on the requirements of the laws of the State of New Jersey, the billings are
hereby cancelled and should be removed from the Utility Billing System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water
Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the Interim Acting Executive Director to cancel water and
sewer billings to the City of East Orange in the amount of $65,498.60 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the East Orange Board of Water Commissioners hereby
directs the Executive Director to take whatever action is necessary to implement this action; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, a copy of this Resolution shall be filed with the Clerk of

the City of East Orange.
COMMISSIONER o AYE | NaY N.V. AB.
ROLLING
| V.
OLIPHANT \/A
HARRISON v
SHEARS / A
0. AWE ' v
X — Indicates Vote A.B.- Absent ~ N.V.-Not Voting (Abstained or Excused)

Approved asfto
Factual Conytents
T — S
S N~

Presented to Mayor MAY 2 6 ,2020

ved as to Form gpd Legality based
Based Upyn Fz ctW

>

Rejected by BO% AL{[Z 2020




Resolution Noh l of 2020

The Secretary hereby certifies that the above
voting record table reflects s ap-accyrate depiction of the votes of

the nfgmbers of the B?d‘ of Wator Commission
! £
/ o, ,
7 ; ey
4 /






